

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington  
8/23/2022 3:15 PM

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
8/24/2022  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 101199-7  
COA No. 82846-1-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

v.

PAUL CHASE,

Petitioner.

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

OLIVER R. DAVIS  
Attorney for Petitioner

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 587-2711

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER. . . . . 1

B. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION. . . . . 1

C. ISSUES PRESENTED ON REVIEW . . . . . 1

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 2

    1. Facts. . . . . 2

    2. Motion for new counsel. . . . . 6

    3. Ruling on restitution. . . . . 6

E. ARGUMENT . . . . . 6

    SUPREME COURT REVIEW OF MR. CHASE’S CASE IS  
    WARRANTED UNDER RAP 13.4(b)(3).

    The trial court erred in denying Mr. Chase’s motion for new  
    counsel based on a complete breakdown in the attorney-  
    client relationship. . . . . 5

    (1). Review is warranted under RAP 13.4(b)(3). . . . . 5

    (2). Applicable legal standard. . . . . 5

    (3). Court’s ruling. . . . . 6

    (4). The trial court erred in denying new counsel, requiring  
    automatic reversal. . . . . 6

F. CONCLUSION . . . . . 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., amend. VI .....	6
Const. art. I, § 22 .....	6

### WASHINGTON CASES

<u>State v. Law</u> , 154 Wn.2d 85, 110 P.3d 717 (2005).....	12
<u>State v. Roth</u> , 75 Wn. App. 808, 881 P.2d 268 (1994).....	12
<u>State v. Stenson</u> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997)...	12,13
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Stenson</u> , 142 Wn.2d 710, 16 P.3d 1 (2001).....	21

### UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<u>Anders v. California</u> , 386 U.S. 738, 744, 18 L.Ed.2d 493, 87 S.Ct. 1396 (1967) .....	12
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	11
<u>McCoy v. Court of Appeals of Wisconsin</u> , 486 U.S. 429, 108 S.Ct. 1895, 100 L.Ed.2d 440 (1988) .....	12
